
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 16TH JUNE, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ASSETS, REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE (Quorum 
3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Richard Cornelius 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

Councillors 
 

 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Philip Cohen 
 

Geof Cooke 
Devra Kay 
Tim Roberts 
 

Gabriel Rozenberg 
Shimon Ryde 
Daniel Thomas 
 

Substitute Members 
 
Tom Davey    Alison Moore 
Val Duschinsky   Paul Edwards 
Caroline Stock 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Kirstin Lambert  020 8359 2177 kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

4.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   BUSINESS PLANNING - CORPORATE PLAN AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2015-20  
 

1 - 98 

6.   BRENT CROSS CRICKLEWOOD SOUTH PROCUREMENT AND 
DELIVERY STRATEGY  
 

99 - 140 

7.   STONEGROVE AND SPUR ROAD REGENERATION SCHEME: 
COST RECOVERY  
 

141 - 146 

8.   HARDSHIP ACQUISITION BUYBACK SCHEME  
 

147 - 156 

9.   ACQUISITION OF AN OPTION TO ACQUIRE THE FREEHOLD 
INTEREST IN BARNET HOUSE, 1255 HIGH ROAD, 
WHETSTONE, LONDON N20  
 

157 - 162 

10.   ASSETS REGENERATION AND GROWTH COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 

163 - 174 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

12.   MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely dis
[...]
mending to Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee to: 

• Note the financial target of £10.1m which is recommended for agreement by Policy 
and Resources Committee on 10 June. 

• Note the timetable of activity to develop priorities and savings proposals to report 
back to Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 2014. 

• Provide a report making recommendations on commissioning priorities and savings 
proposals to Policy and Resources Committee for consideration in the draft budget 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 
 

16 June 2014 
  

Title  
Business planning – corporate plan and medium term 
financial strategy 2015-20 

Report of 
John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer 
Cath Shaw, Lead Commissioner, Enterprise & Regeneration 

Wards All 

Status 
 
Public  
 

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1:   Policy and Resources Committee report on 
business  planning 
  
Appendix 2:  Service information packs 

Officer Contact Details  John Hooton, Deputy Chief Operating Officer. Extension 2460 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



and business plan.  
 

 

Recommendations  
 

1.1 That Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee note the Policy and 
Resources Committee report as set out in Appendix A;  
 

1.2 That Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee note the savings target of 
£10.1m and the allocation of the remaining gap of £4.3m;  

 
1.3 That Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee agree to report back in the 

autumn with an agreed commissioning plan and savings proposals for 
inclusion in the Policy and Resources Committee meeting on 2 December 
2014.   
 

1.4 That Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee note the service 
information packs included in Appendix B which provide some contextual 
information on budgets, past spend and performance data, contracts, 
customer and staffing data.  

 

 

1.2 Strategic Context underpinned 

1.2.1  The financial position of local government is extremely challenging, despite 

recent improvem
[...]
s Cricklewood South 

development through an OJEU Negotiated route in accordance with the 
Brent Cross South Procurement and Delivery Strategy attached at 
Appendices 1 and 3 of this report.   
 

b) To approve the Council’s requirements for the Brent Cross Cricklewood 
South opportunity as set out in Section 4 of the Brent Cross South 
Procurement and Delivery Strategy attached at Appendix 1 

 

Assets, Regeneration and Growth 
Committee  
16 June 2014 

  

Title  
Brent Cross Cricklewood South  
Procurement and Delivery Strategy 

Report of Cath Shaw  Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner 

Wards Childs Hill, Golders Green and West Hendon 

Status 

Report - Public  
Appendix 1 - Public 
Appendix 2 Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended. 
Appendix 3 Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended 

 

Enclosures                         
Appendix 1 Procurement and Delivery Strategy  
Appendix 2 Eversheds Procurement Letter 
Appendix 3 Section 7  Procurement and Delivery Strategy 

Officer Contact Details  

 
Karen Mercer, Programme Director  Re, 
Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563  
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

99



 

[Type text] 

 

 
c) Note the procurement timetable and that to meet this timetable an 

additional meeting would be needed to approve the selection of a 
preferred partner, which would be called in accordance with statutory 
requirements and the Council’s constitution.  

 

2. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to finalise the 
Evaluation Criteria, Scoring Mechanism and marketing documentation in 
accordance with the Procurement and Delivery Strategy attached at 
Appendices 1 and 3.  
 

3. That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Leader to shortlist between three and five bidders for the Invitation to 
Negotiate stage in accordance with the Procurement and Delivery
[...]
 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

2014/15 work programme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee 

 

16 June 2014 

Title  
Assets Regeneration and Growth 
Committee Work Programme 

Report of Cath Shaw, Enterprise and Regeneration Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Committee Work Programme June 2014-June 2015 

Officer Contact Details  Kirstin Lambert, kirstin.lambert@barnet.gov.uk 020 83592117 

AGENDA ITEM 10

163



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Assets Regeneration and Growth Committee’s Work Programme 2014/15 

indicates forthcoming items of business. 
 

1.2 The work programme of this Committee is intended to be a responsive tool, 
which will be updated on a rolling basis following each meeting, for the 
inclusion of areas which may arise through the course of the year.  
 

1.3 The Committee is empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own 
schedule of work within the programme.  

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 There are no specific recommendations in the report. The Committee is 

empowered to agree its priorities and determine its own schedule of work 
within the programme.  

 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Any alterations made by the Committee to its Work Programme will be 
published on the Council’s website. 
 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities as stated in the Corporate Plan 2013-16. 

 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

 
5.3.1 The Terms of Reference of the Assets Regeneration and Growth C

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Assets, Regeneration and Growth Committee 

 
16 June 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
Councillor Dr Devra Kay 
 

Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Shimon Ryde 
Councillor Caroline Stock (In place of 
Daniel Thomas) 
 

 
Also in attendance 

  
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Seal 
 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
 

 
 

1. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Daniel Thomas and Councillor Daniel Seal. 
 

2. ADDRESS BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
 
Andrew Travers, Chief Executive of the Council, addressed the Committee, stating that 
legal advice received that day from the Director of HB Law, Hugh Peart indicated that the 
proportionality of committees established on 2 June at Annual Council was flawed, and 
that therefore the Committee was not constituted to make legal or binding decisions. It 
was noted that the membership of the Committee would need to be rectified at a meeting 
of Full Council. 
 
Following discussion of the implications of this announcement, it was agreed to defer 
consideration of all items on the agenda, pending further legal advice. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.18 pm 
 
 


